CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 11-22

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE STATE OF COLORADO FOR THE MESA COUNTY RISK MAPPING ASSESSMENT AND PLANNING (MAP) PROJECT - PHASE 2 DATA DEVELOPMENT

The Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB), in partnership with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and their contractor, Wood (Consultant) are currently working with Mesa County and the rest of the Mesa County communities for a flood risk study update. This study will update all of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) in Mesa County and Incorporated communities.

CWCB is asking that each community sign a MOA stating that the City agrees to work with CWCB, FEMA, Army Corp of Engineers (ACOE) Consultant and provide requested support in the terms of engineering data that should be considered.

The MOA requests that staff remain involved in the overall study process and review information provided and provide updates to community leaders and pertinent information to homeowners. This City provided information, along with FEMA/CWCB/consultant study may change premiums and flood plain management requirements.

City staff has reviewed the MOA and the methodology proposed is in line with current standard practice and appears sound from a technical standpoint.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado that:

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction authorizes the City Manager to sign a memorandum of agreement with the State of Colorado for the Mesa County Risk Mapping Assessment and Planning (MAP) project – Phase 2 Data Development.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 19th day of January 2022.

C.B. McDaniel

President of the Council

ATTEST:

Wanda Winkelmann

City Clerk